CITY OF TEMECULA, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BOND NO. 39K000371

MAINTENANCE BOND

for

PAVEMENT REHABILITATION PROGRAM - CITYWIDE ENTERPRISE CIRCLE WEST AND SOUTH, RIDER WAY AND COMMERCE CENTER DRIVE PROJECT NO. PW18-12

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENT THAT			
EAGLE PAVING COMPANY, INC. DBA TORO ENGINEERING, 13915 DANIELSON STREET, SUITE 201, POWAY, CA 92064 NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR			
			a CORPORATION (hereinafter called "Principal"), and (fill in whether a Corporation, Partnership, or Individual)
THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, ATTN: SURETY CLAIMS DEPARTMENT, 1001 4TH AVENUE, SUITE 1300, SEATTLE, WA 98154			
NAME AND ADDRESS OF SURETY			
(hereinafter called "Surety"), are held and firmly bound unto CITY OF TEMECULA (hereinafter called "Owner") in the penal sum of SIXTY FOUR THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED FIFTY ONE DOLLARS AND NINETY ONE CENTS (\$ 64,151.91) in lawful money of the United States, said sum being not less than ten percent (10%) of the Contract value payable by the said City of Temecula under the terms of the Contract, for the payment of which, we bind ourselves, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.			
THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION is such that whereas, the Principal entered into a certain Contract with the Owner, dated the			
WHEREAS, said Contract provides that the Principal will furnish a bond conditioned to guarantee for the period of <u>one</u> year after approval of the final estimate on said job, by the Owner, against all defects in workmanship and materials which may become apparent during said period; and			
WHEREAS, the said Contract has been completed, and was the final estimate approved on this the			
NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, that if within one year from the date of approval of the final estimate on said job pursuant to the Contract, the work done under the terms of said Contract shall disclose poor workmanship in the execution of said work, and the carrying out of the terms of said Contract, or it shall appear that defective materials were furnished thereunder, then this obligation shall remain in full force and virtue, otherwise this			

instrument shall be void.

As a part of the obligation secured hereby and in addition to the face amount specified, costs and reasonable expenses and fees shall be included, including reasonable attorney's fees incurred by the City of Temecula in successfully enforcing this obligation, all to be taxed as costs and included in any judgment rendered.

The Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of the Contract, or to the work to be performed thereunder, or to the specifications accompanying the same, shall in any way affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of the Contract, or to the work, or to the Specifications.

Signed and sealed this TH day of _JAN	<u>UARY</u> , 20 ²⁰ .
(Seal)	
SURETY: THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY By: Man O . Atlanta	PRINCIPAL: EAGLE PAVING COMPANY, INC.
MARK D. IATAROLA (Name)	JOEL BATULE (Name)
ATTORNEY-IN-FACT (Title)	PRESIDENT (Title)
	By: all inland
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	MARISA GARLAND (Name)
Peter M. Thorson, City Attorney	CFO (Title)

<u>NOTE:</u> Signatures of two corporate officers required for corporations. A Notarial Acknowledgement or Jurat must be attached for each of the Surety and Principal Signatures.

CALIFORNIA ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.		
State of California		
County of San Diego		
On01/08/2020 before me,	Lavina Rich, Notary Public Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer	
personally appearedMarı		
personally appeared	Name(s) of Signer(s)	
to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that authorized capacity(ies), and that by bis/her/their signatupon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the	ature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity	
LAVINA RICH Notary Public - California San Diego County Commission # 2315194 My Comm. Expires Dec 10, 2023	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal.	
Place Notary Seal and/or Stamp Above	Signature of Notary Public	
•	ONAL —	
Completing this information can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document.		
Description of Attached Document	8	
Title or Type of Document: Maintenai	a	
Document Date:	Number of Pages: 2	
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:		
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Marisa Garland CFO Partner - Limited General Individual Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Signer is Representing:	☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other: ☐	

CALIFORNIA ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.		
State of California		
County of San Diego		
On01/08/2020 before me,	Lavina Rich, Notary Public	
Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer	
personally appeared	Batvle	
Name(s) of Signer(s)		
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(jes), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.		
LAVINA RICH Notary Public - California San Diego County Commission # 2315194 My Comm. Expires Dec 10, 2023	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature	
Place Notary Seal and/or Stamp Above	signature of Notary Public	
Completing this information can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document.		
Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document:Maintenance	Bond	
Document Date: 01/07/2020	Number of Pages: 2	
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:		
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name:	Signer's Name: Corporate Officer – Title(s): Partner – Limited General Attorney in Fact Guardian or Conservator Guardian or Conservator Signer is Representing:	

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.		
State of California		
County of SAN DIEGO		
On1/7/2020 before me,	SANDRA FIGUEROA, NOTARY PUBLIC	
Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer	
personally appearedN	IARK D. IATAROLA	
	Name(s) of Signer(s)	
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.		
SANDRA FIGUEROA COMM. # 2162642 SAN DIEGO COUNTY NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIAZ MY COMMISSION EXPIRES AUGUST 14, 2020	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal.	
Place Notary Seal and/or Stamp Above	Signature of Notary Public	
	ONAL	
Completing this information can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document.		
Description of Attached Document		
Title or Type of Document:		
	Number of Pages:	
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: MARK D. IATAROLA □ Corporate Officer – Title(s): □ Partner – □ Limited □ General □ Individual Attorney in Fact □ Trustee □ Guardian of Conservator □ Other: Signer is Representing:	☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian of Conservator ☐ Other:	



This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

> Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

Certificate No: 8201849-024100

call EST on any business day

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint, Sandra Figueroa, Mark D. Iatarola, Helen Maloney, John G. Maloney, Jessica Schmal

all of the city of Escondido state of California each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed thereto this 12th day of August 2019

INSU





Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary

State of PENNSYLVANIA County of MONTGOMERY

On this 12th day of August, 2019 before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at King of Prussia, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal Teresa Pastella, Notary Public Upper Merion Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Expires March 28, 2021 Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney.

confirm the validity of this Power of Attorney 10-832-8240 between 9:00 am and 4:30 pm Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings.

Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

Certificate of Designation - The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-infact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.

Authorization - By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

I, Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 7TH day of JANUARY ,







Renee C. Llewellyn, Assistant Secretary